1.30 "Supplemental Class Counsel Costs Award" means such litigation costs as the 

11 Court may award to Class Counsel for the costs they have incurred and will incur in the 

12 negotiation and administration of this Supplemental Settlement Agreement, and which shall not 

13 exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

14 1.31 "Supplemental Final Approval" or "Supplemental Final Approval Order and 

15 Judgment" means the Court's entry of an order finally approving this Supplemental Settlement 

16 and entering final judgment based thereon, which shall be substantially in the form attached

[...]

3 Additional Class Members and Additional PAGA Employees. 

4 1.35 "Supplemental Settlement Administration Costs" means the amount the Court 

5 awards the Settlement Administrator for administering this Supplemental Settlement, which may 

6 not exceed Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($6,900.00). The Supplemental 

7 Settlement Administration Costs shall be paid from the Supplemental Gross Settlement Amount. 

8 1.36 "Supplemental Settlement Fund Account" means the bank account established 

9 by the Settlement Administrator pursuant to the terms of this Supplemental Settlement

[...]

claims Plaintiffs may have for litigation costs and expenses arising out of the Action, including 

the negotiation and administration of this Supplemental Settlement Agreement, Defendant agrees 

not to oppose Plaintiffs' application for a Supplemental Class Counsel Costs Award not to exceed 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($1,500.00). The Supplemental Class Counsel 

Costs Award is subject to the Court's approval and will be paid only from the Supplemental 

Gross Settlement Amount. In the event that the Court awards less than the full amount requested 

for the Supplemental Class Counsel Costs A ward, the un-awarded amount will be delivered to

[...]

3.5.1.3 Supplemental Settlement Administration Costs. The Parties agree 

the Settlement Administrator shall be paid from the Supplemental Gross Settlement Amount for 

third-party administration fees that are necessary to administer the Supplemental Settlement up to 

maximum payment of Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($6,900.00). The 

Supplemental Settlement Administration Costs to be paid to the Settlement Administrator are 

subject to the Court's approval and will be paid only from the Supplemental Gross Settlement 

Amount. In the event that the Court awards less than the full amount set aside for Supplemental 

Settlement Administration Costs, the un-awarded amount will be delivered to Legal Aid at Work 

at the same time as delivery ofuncashed funds pursuant to Paragraph 3.7.8. 

3.5.1.4 Supplemental PAGA Distribution Amount. The Parties agree that 

Two Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and Forty Cents ($236.40) of the Supplemental Gross 

Settlement Amount shall be allocated to resolve the PAGA Claims on behalf of the Additional 

PAGA Employees. The Supplemental PAGA Distribution Amount shall be paid from the 

Supplemental Gross Settlement Amount to resolve all claims for civil penalties under the PAGA